Council Chair Mike White

Vice-Chair Robert Carroll

Presiding Officer Pro Tempore Stacy Crivello

Councilmembers
Alika Atay
Elle Cochran
Don S. Guzman
Riki Hokama
Kelly T. King
Yuki Lei K. Sugimura



## **COUNTY COUNCIL**

COUNTY OF MAUI 200 S. HIGH STREET WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793 www.MauiCounty.us

January 25, 2018

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK

RECEIVED

The Honorable Mike White Council Chair County of Maui Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Chair White:

SUBJECT: AMENDING SECTION 20.40.020, MAUI COUNTY CODE, RELATING TO THE DEFINITION OF "SAND MINING" (PAF 18-007)

May I request the attached proposed bill, entitled "A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 20.40.020, MAUI COUNTY CODE, RELATING TO THE DEFINITION OF "SAND MINING," be placed on the next Council meeting agenda.

Sincerely,

ELLE COCHRAN Councilmember

paf:mcc:18-007c

Enclosure

ORDINANCE NO.	
BILL NO	(2018)

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 20.40.020, MAUI COUNTY CODE, RELATING TO THE DEFINITION OF "SAND MINING"

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI:

SECTION 1. Section 20.40.020, Maui County Code, is amended by amending the definition of "sand mining" to read as follows:

""Sand mining" means extraction and removal of sand from a lot, except for the following:

- 1. Activities required to comply with county, state, or federal regulations.
- 2. Activities related to land management for agriculture, landscaping, and related uses as described in subsection 20.08.030(C) of this title where no inland sand is transported outside the same lot.
- [3. Activities conducted pursuant to a valid permit issued prior to the effective date of this ordinance.]"

SECTION 2. Material to be repealed is bracketed. In printing this bill, the County Clerk need not include the brackets or the bracketed material.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

APPROVED AS	TO FOR	M AND L	EGALITY:

Department of the Corporation Counsel County of Maui

paf:mcc:18-007a